

No. 22-844

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID AKHAVAN AND RUBEN WEIGAND,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER TAYBACK	DEREK L. SHAFFER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i> WILLIAM A. BURCK
865 Figueroa St.	CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
10th Floor	JOHN F. BASH
Los Angeles, CA 90017	PAUL D. HENDERSON
(213) 443-3000	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
SARA C. CLARK	1300 I Street NW
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	Suite 900
711 Louisiana St.	Washington, DC 20005
Suite 500	(202) 538-8000
Houston, TX 77002	derekshaffer@
(713) 221-7000	quinnemanuel.com

May 25, 2023

(Counsel listing continued on next page)

IRA P. ROTHKEN
ROTHKEN LAW FIRM
3 Hamilton Landing
Suite 280
Novato, CA 94949
(415) 924-4250

MICHAEL H. ARTAN
MICHAEL H. ARTAN,
LAWYER, APC
225 South Lake Avenue
Suite 300
Pasadena, CA 91101
(213) 688-0370

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong And Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	2
B. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle For Reviewing The Question Presented.....	7
C. This Court’s Review Is Warranted.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-592, 2023 WL 3516120 (May 18, 2023)	5
<i>Campbell v. Commonwealth</i> , 2023 WL 3113315 (Ky. Apr. 27, 2023)	6
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	2, 8, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9, 12
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	10
<i>Newson v. State</i> , 526 P.3d 717 (Nev. 2023)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	11

State v. Tate,
 985 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2023).....6

United States v. Bordeaux,
 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....6, 11

United States v. Carter,
 907 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2018).....5

United States v. Cox,
 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

United States v. Gigante,
 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)1, 3, 4

United States v. John Won,
 No. 18-cr-184 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)11

United States v. Williams,
 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....8

United States v. Yates,
 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006).....5, 6

Other Authorities

Jefferson Wolfe, *Virtual Witness Testimony
 and the Zoom Age: A Sixth Amendment
 Violation or the Future of Criminal Law?*,
 91 UMKC L. REV. 217 (2022).....11-12
